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ASSESSORS: 
FEES: '· 

County assessor in county of 4th class having 
tion of over 7500 according to 1940 census is 
to 45¢ for each nonresident real estate list. 

, 

Honorable Ramp RothWell 
Prosecuting Attorney 
?:'.aries County 
Vienna, lt:l.saouri 

Denr Sir: 

June 9, 194.1 

a popula­
entitled 

FILE 0 

7 

This is in reply to your letter of recent date reque$t­
ing an official opinion of this department and reading aa 
follows: 

"Our County Assessor , t•:t-. i'red Veasman. has 
handed me a certified copy of order, reTen~e 
form lOC, in ~ich it is set forth that tor 
taking non-resident real estate lists in 
counties of .fourth class under 7500 popula­
tion he is entitled anly to 20¢ each tor making 
non-resident assessment lists. The County 
Court wants to bold hiru to the 20¢ for each 
assessment list, when V.ll'. \'easman claiaa that 
he is entitled to 45¢ each for making such non­
resident lists againat each party, Who are non­
reaidents o£ i~ries County. The eenaus of 1940 
{US ·census) give the population of P.arlea 
County at 8638. tir. Veasman holds that the 
population of 1940 governs and that he is en­
titled to •5¢ instead of the 20- which the 
County Court wants to allow hia. I would ap-

. preciate it very much indeed 1! yoc will haTe 
· one of your able aasiatanta look into this mat­

ter and let me have your opinion at the earli­
est possible moment." 

Section ll Laws of Flissourl , 1945, page 1553, providea, 
in part, as fo lo'tta: 
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Honorable . Hamp Rothwell 
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~The compensation of the county assessor in 
.counties of the fourth class having a popula-

. tion· o£ 7500 or more ahall be 45 cents per · 
list, and in counties having a population of 
leas than 7500 shall be 45 cents tor each 
personal assesSJilent list and resident land· 
list .and 20 cents for each nonresident real 
estate assessment list, • * •• 

Section 654, R. s. Mo. 1939t provides as follows: 

•All representation or other mattera.hereto­
fore or now baaed on the state cenaua shall 
be baaed on the United States cenaua of this 
atate." 

Section 13430, Lava of ~assouri , 1945, page 1550, provides 
as followst 

"The last previous decennial census of the 
United States shall be the basis for deter­
mining the population of any county i.n this 
state, for the purpose of ascertaining the 
salary of any county officer for any year, 
or the amount of fees he may retain, .or the 
amount he aha~l be allowed to pay for depu­
ties or assistants; provided that for the · 
purposes of this section, the effective date 
of the 1950 decennial census of the United 
States shall be JanuarY l, 1951, and the et­
fec~ive date of each succeeding decennial 
census of the United States shall be ob Janu­
ary 1 of each tenth year after 1951." 

Since there ie no method provided in Section 1 · Lao ot 
VAssour1, 1945, page 1553 for determining the pop~ation ot 
such counties! the genera! provisions found in Sectiona 65~ and 
13430 are app icable in this case. ~ 

Th• population of Maries County, according to the United 
Statea decennial census for 1940 is 8638. Therefore, the 
Asaesaor of Uariea County is ent!tled to 45- for each liat be 
aakea out. 
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CONQLUSIOI 

It is the opinion of this department that the County Asaea- · 
aor or Y~riea County is entitled to 45¢ tor each nonresident real 
estate list he makes out in such ~~~ty; · ' 

Reepecttully submitted, 

c. B. BURNS, Jr. 
Assistant Attorney General 

APPROVEDz 

J. E. TlfLOR ~ 
Attorney Genera 
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